UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
(c) The Department or the municipal code enforcing
agency providing construction code plan release or inspec­
tion shall be responsible for enforcing the following Uni­
form Construction Code enhancements in public school
facilities:
1. An automatic fire detection system shall be install­
ed in all new buildings of Group E (educational), in

chanical air supply and exhaust ventilation system which
will provide, during periods of occupancy, standard tem­
pered outdoor air supply and mechanical exhaust at the
minimum rates set forth in the mechanical subcode.
(d) Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 114-1996, the
Department or the municipal code enforcing agency shall
5:23-3.11B
have authority to enforce and cite violations of N.J.A.C.
6A:26-6.2.
Amended by R.l986 d.142, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1169(a), 18 N.J.R. 945(a).
New (a)7; old (a)7 through 9 renumbered (a)8.-10.
Administrative Change: This section was originally part of N.J.A.C.
5:23-3.11.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1842(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.155, effective April 4, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 824(d).
Added (d). This was amended by the rule adoption of the Depart­
ment of Education published in the New Jersey Register at 20 N.J.R.
824( d).
Administrative Correction to (c).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2503(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to P.L. 1990, c.23, qualified agencies may perform
plan review of public school structures.
Amended by R.l991 d.309, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1084(a), 23 N.J.R. 1922(a).
Rule conformed to P.L. 1990 c. 23; text at (c) revised to specify type
of project covered; BOCA cites updated; reference to N.J.A.C. 6:22
added.
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
Deleted (a); recodified former (b) through (e) as (a) through (d); in
(b), Inserted "Prior to the release ... of projects,"; in (b)1 and 2,
inserted "public" preceding "school buildings"; in (c)7, deleted option
of inspecting agency requiring subsequent correction of any errors in
the plans, inserted second sentence, and in third sentence amended
notice provisions.
Amended by R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 2421(b).
In (d), substituted "alarm" for "detection", changed BOCA reference
and substituted a reference to ( d)5ii for a reference to ( e )5ii in 5, and
changed BOCA in 6.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.l27, effective April16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 392(a), 33 N.J.R. 1195(a).
In (a)3, substituted "instructional spaces, the size of any such spaces"
for "units" and substituted "such" for" instructional".
Administrative change.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4101(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.68, effective February 17, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4630(a), 36 N.J.R. 952(a).
In (b), inserted "and approval by" following "upon notice to" and
substituted "a" for "any" preceding "municipal code" in the introducto­
ry paragraph and added 1i; in (c), rewrote the introductory paragraph

N.J.A.C. 7:14B as set forth in (b)1 to 9 above.
New Rule, R.l990 d.562, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2629(c), 22 N.J.R. 34tl2(d).
Amended by R.l997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 4281(a).
In (d)3, deleted maximum capacity for tanks of 2000 gallons.
Amended by R.l998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 242l(b).
In ( d)3, deleted "with a capacity of 2000 gallons or less" following
"Tanks".
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
5:23-3.12 Amended rules
Whenever the Commissioner shall make any modifica-
tions to the rules, notice of same shall be published in the ~~
New Jersey Register.
Amended by R.1995 d.544, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2827(a), 27 N.J.R. 3933(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.413, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2278(a), 32 N.J.R. 3783(a).
Rewrote the section.

I-1, as appropriate.)
Adult and child day care facilities, accessory to a dwelling
unit, serving five or fewer persons of any age for less than 24
hours.
Rooming houses with five or fewer residents.
Therapeutic residences with five or fewer residents.
Supp. 3-7-05 23-44
/
/
I
~
;
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2864(b ).
Amended by R.2003 d.351, effective September 2, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1177(a), 35 N.J.R. 4051(a).
In (b )9, added xi; recodified existing xi to xiii as xii to xiv.
Amended by R.2003 d.420, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 5073(a).
Rewrote (b).
Administrative correction.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3525(c).
Amended by R.2004 d.423, effective November 15, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3004(a), 36 N.J.R. 5090(a).
In (b )5, added ii.
Amended by R.2005 d.4, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4049(a), 37 N.J.R. 47(a).
In (b)19, added new iv and recodified former iv and vas v and vi.
Administrative correction.
See: 37 N.J.R. 502(b), 674(a).

ii. Section 18.2.2 is amended to delete the words
"or sewerage disposal" on line 1.
iii. Section 18.5.8 is amended to add the phrase
"and as provided by the authority having jurisdiction"
after the words "chapter 10 of this code."
iv. Section 18.8.1.2 is deleted.
v. Section 18.8.3 is amended to add the phrase "for
dependent trailers" after the word "park" on line 1.
vi. Section 18.8.4 is amended to add the phrase "for
dependent trailers" after the word "park" on line 1.
vii. Section 18.9 is deleted.
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
viii. Section 18.10 is deleted.
17. Appendix A entitled "Sizing Storm Drainage Sys-
tems," is deleted in its entirety.
Amended by R.1981 d.132, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 121(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1983 d.12, eff. February 7, 1983, operative February
22, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1326(a), 15 N.J.R. 141(c).
Added (a) 3 and (c).
Amended by R.1984 d.314, eff. August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1139(a), 16 N.J.R. 2084(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.12, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2714(a), 18 N.J.R. 267(a).
(a)li had a change of address; (a)3 and (c) added.
Amended by R.1987 d.81, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2237(b), 19 N.J.R. 289(d).
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).
Model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1989 d.66, effective February 6, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2846(a), 21 N.J.R. 288(a).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1990 d.58, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3346(a), 22 N.J.R. 351(a).
Added (d) adopting the 1989 Supplement to the 1987 National
Standard Plumbing Code.
Amended by R.1990 d.253, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 909(b), 22 N.J.R. 1554(a).
Text added at (a)3; (d)3ii amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1991 d.326, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 804(a), 23 N.J.R. 2044(a).
GPF set at 1.6; gravity water closets not permitted in commercial
uses.
Amended by R.1991 d.571, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2619(a), 23 N.J.R. 3444(b).
Added new (c).
Amended by R.1992 d.67, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3602(a), 24 N.J.R. 404(b).
Low volume water closet exception added at (b)18i(1).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.122, effective March 6, 1995 (operative July 1,
1995). .
See: 26 N.J.R. 4874(a), 27 N.J.R. 894(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.136, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4(a), 30 N.J.R. 1038(a).
In (b )9, added xii.
Amended by R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 2421(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.340, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1245(a), 33 N.J.R. 3308(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.393, effective December 16, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2914(a), 34 N.J.R. 4428(a).
In (b )8, deleted former (ii) and recodified existing (iii) to (ix) as (ii)
to (viii).
Amended by R.2005 d.35, effective January 18, 2005.